

Comp. (ULP) No. 291/2015

Exh. U-29 Contd.

Resumed on oath (05/08/2023)

Further examination in chief by Adv. Shri. Umesh Gopale for the complainant.

2. The contents of my affidavit are true and correct and I signed on it after reading and understanding it.

Cross examination by Adv. Smt. Surekha Dang for the respondent

3. Now Mr. Joshi was managing the affairs of the respondent. I was appointed as Nurse. Now I am working as In-charge. In the year 2015 I was getting salary of Rs. 4,000/- per month. Now Exh. U-46 shown to me, wherein my salary is shown as Rs. 4300/- per month. I am able to file my original bank passbook. Now I am getting salary Rs. 25,000/- per month. Now the Annexure A attached to complaint shown to me, out of which Smt. Ranjana Kale and Shri. Dnyaneshwar Galphade are no more in service of the respondent and Baysabai Ghadage was retired. It is not true to say that that I am deposing falsely that I worked for more than 240 days and not received compensation for the same. It is not true to say that the respondent provided all the facilities claimed by me in complaint since the year 2015 till date. Now the notification shown to me was not seen by me previously. Now the salary slip of May-2023 shown to me which belongs to me. It is at **Exhibit C-18**. I do not remember my PF Number and PF contribution. Now the document of Employees Provident Fund shown to me, I do not know its contents. Now the original leave card shown to me (The copy of leave card filed on record is verified from original and found correct.) Its contents are correct. They are **collectively** marked as

Exhibit C-19. In respondent Hospital we signed muster register regarding our presence in Hospital. Now the passbook of account of respondent with Bank of Maharashtra shown to me wherein my name is mentioned. It is at **Exhibit C-20**. I do not know what decision took place in Complaint ULP No. 93/2013. I do not know since Mr. Dnyaneswar Galphade is not in service. It is not true to say that I gave false information in respect of Dnyaneshwar Galphade in my affidavit.

4. I have not filed any document in respect of Sanjeevani Kamgar Sanghtana. I have not filed any documentary evidence to show that I am the member of Sanjeevani Kamgar Sanghtana. It is not true to say that Dnyaneshwar Galphade has no concerned with this complaint. I have no documents to show about hunger strike taken place by Dnyaneshwar Galphade. It is not true to say that I was receiving facilities claimed by me and made false complaint. I am demanding permanency in service and facilities. It is not true to say that I am deposing falsely.

Cross completed.

NO RE-EXAMINATION

R. O. I. A. C.

Pune:
Date : 05/08/2023

(K. N. Gautam)
Member,
Industrial Court Pune.

amj/-