

Resumed on S.A. on 10/04/2024.

**Further Examination in chief by Adv. Shri. Gopale for the complainant**

10. The contents of my affidavit are true and correct and I signed on it after reading and understanding it.

**Cross Examination by Adv. Smt. Dang for the respondent**

11. I am educated upto 8<sup>th</sup> Std. I joined respondent hospital in May 2013 as Ayya. At the time of my appointment, there were about 50 workers working with me in respondent hospital. At the time of my appointment, I was getting salary of Rs. 3,000/- per month. Now I am getting salary of Rs. 12,500/- per month. It is true to say that now Provident Fund is deducted from my salary. Now out of the employees shown in Annexure A, Baisabai Gadge, Dnyaneshwar Galphade, Ranjana Kale, Mahananda Panchal are not working in the respondent hospital. I am unable to tell as to of which period, minimum salary was not given to me as mentioned in para 3 of my affidavit. Now the leave card of 2022 shown to me and it bears my signature. Now the leave card of 2023 shown to me and it bears my signature. Now the leave card of 2019 shown to me and it bears my signature. It is true to say that the leave mentioned in said leave cards were taken by me. They are at **Exh. C-25 to C-27**. The respondent hospital is giving all the benefits to me since last 3-4 years. My salary gets deposited in Maharashtra Bank. Now my salary is being deposited in HDFC Bank, Alandi Branch from this year. I have not filed my bank passbook in this case. I have not filed the memo, charge-sheet and other documents served by the respondent hospital to me from time to time as deposed by me. The

...5...

name of my union is Sanjivani Kamgar. I have not filed any document to show that I am member of the union Sanjivani Kamgar. I have not filed any document to show that Shri. Shinde and Shri. Gosawi harassed me. I do not know as to how Mr. Galphade was terminated from service. I do not remember the year, month and day when my name was removed from biometric. Now the salary slip of November 2023 shown to me. It was received by me. It is at Exh. C-28. It is not true to say that I am deposing falsely.

**NO RE-EXAMINATION**

**R. O. A. C.**

**Date :- 10.04.2024**  
**Place :- Pune.**

**( K.N. Gautam )**  
**Member, Indl. Court, Pune.**